

09-0311-cr

To Be Argued By:
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-0311-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

BRIAN HERNDON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

WILLIAM J. NARDINI
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	12
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion by permitting the jury to view a handful of the numerous images of child pornography on the defendant’s computer, where the content of the images was relevant to proving the defendant’s knowing possession of the child pornography, and the court instructed the jury not to let the nature of the case sway their emotions.....	12
A. Relevant facts.....	12
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	13
C. Discussion.....	14

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by allowing the government to introduce evidence that the defendant’s computer contained a photograph of his neighbor’s daughter sunbathing, where the content, storage location, and timing of access to that photograph tended to show his knowing possession of the child pornography.	21
A. Relevant facts.	21
B. Governing law and standard of review.	23
C. Discussion.	24
III. The district court’s limited questioning of the defendant did not unfairly prejudice him, where it was designed to clarify confusing portions of the testimony and did not manifest any judicial bias.	28
A. Relevant facts.	28
B. Governing law and standard of review.	34
C. Discussion.	36
IV. The defendant waived any challenge to the district court’s method of polling the jury – asking whether they agreed with the verdict announced by the foreperson, and then observing all of the jurors nod their assent – and in any event his challenge is meritless.	41

A. Relevant facts.....	41
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	42
C. Discussion.....	43
V. The district court did not abuse its discretion when instructing the jury on how to evaluate the defendant’s trial testimony, where the court largely tracked an instruction that this Court has previously approved in <i>United States v. Brutus</i> ...	46
A. Relevant facts.....	46
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	49
C. Discussion.....	50
Conclusion.....	57
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	50
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	43
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	14, 21
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	26
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	26, 40
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14

<i>United States v. Bah,</i> 574 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Becht,</i> 267 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Bronston,</i> 658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>United States v. Brooks,</i> 420 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	43
<i>United States v. Brutus,</i> 505 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Campos,</i> 221 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Carter,</i> 772 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>United States v. Coonan,</i> 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>United States v. DiTommaso,</i> 817 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>United States v. Dodds,</i> 347 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Dotson,</i> 817 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1987).....	42, 44

<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Fabian</i> , 312 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Filani</i> , 74 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 1996).....	36, 40
<i>United States v. Gaines</i> , 457 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 951 F.2d 498 (2d Cir. 1991).....	42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Gantzer</i> , 810 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , No. 06-5319-cr, 2009 WL 2902704 (2d Cir. Sept. 11, 2009).	40
<i>United States v. Imran</i> , 964 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1992).....	55
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 258 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).	42
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26, 40

<i>United States v. Messina</i> , 131 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 1997).....	36, 40
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	43
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003).....	49, 54
<i>United States v. Pisani</i> , 773 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1985).....	34, 35, 36 37, 38
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 252 (2008).....	55
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	35, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Shamsideen</i> , 511 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 576 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1978).....	43
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26

<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 60 F.3d 941 (2d Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 589 F.2d 1147 (2d Cir. 1978).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Victoria</i> , 837 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1988).....	35, 37
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 930 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>United States v. White</i> , 552 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 990 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995).....	43

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2252.	1, 3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	x
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	x

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	x
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31.	10, 42, 43, 44 45
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.	33, 40
Fed. R. Evid. 403.	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 614.	9, 34
